
1 

KIT - The Research University in the Helmholtz Association  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Official Announcement    No. 10 

 

Published at Karlsruhe on February 27, 2024 

 

Third Amendment to the Admission and Enrollment Regulations of Karlsruhe Institute of 
Technology (KIT)  

 

 

Please note that this English translation is a service provided by KIT for your information only. The 
German version exclusively has legally binding character.  

 

 

  



2 

Third Amendment to the Admission and Enrollment Regulations of  

Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) 

of February 27, 2024 

 

Pursuant to Art. 10, par. 2, No. 5 and Art. 20, par. 2 of the Act on Karlsruhe Institute of Technology 
(KIT Act – KITG) of July 14, 2009 (Bulletin, pp. 317), last amended by Art. 2 of the Act on the 
Amendment of the Act of Baden-Württemberg on University Hospitals and Other Acts (Gesetz zur 
Änderung des Universitätsklinika-Gesetzes und anderer Gesetze) of November 15, 2022 (Bulletin, p. 
585) and Art. 58, par. 5 and Art. 63, par. 2 of the Act of Baden-Württemberg on Universities and 
Colleges (Landeshochschulgesetz, LHG) of January 1, 2005 (Bulletin, pp. 1), last amended by Art. 8 of 
the Act on Adoption of the Climate Protection and Climate Change Adaptation Act and on Inclusion 
of Climate Protection Matters in Other Legal Regulations (Gesetz zum Erlass eines Klimaschutz- und 
Klimawandelanpassungsgesetzes und zur Verankerung des Klimabelangs in weiteren Vorschriften) of 
February 7, 2023 (Bulletin, pp. 26, 43), the KIT Senate on February 19, 2024 adopted the following 
Statutes:   

 

Article 1 

The Admission and Enrollment Regulations of Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) of October 

22, 2021 (Official Announcement of KIT No. 65 of October 22, 2021), last amended by the Statutes 

of February 27, 2023 (Official Announcement of KIT No. 15 of February 28, 2023), are amended as 

follows:  

1. Article 4 is amended as follows:  

a) In par. 1, a new clause 9 is added after cl. 8: 

“In case some proofs required for application for a bachelor’s program with free 

admission are not yet available at the time of application, German applicants who 

acquired their university entrance qualification at a school abroad can submit this 

certificate, together with the recognition by Regierungspräsidium Stuttgart (Stuttgart 

Regional Council) required according to Art. 5, par. 1, No. 1, both of which are issued 

after expiry of the application deadline, by October 20 of a year in derogation from 

clauses 1 and 3.”  

b) Art. 5, par. 3 is amended as follows: 

a. In cl. 1, “or their qualifying bachelor’s degree” is inserted after “university entrance 

qualification”.  

b. The following cl. 3 is added after cl. 2:  

“German as the only official teaching and examination language must be indicated in the 

final certificate or in the diploma supplement, transcript of records, or the degree 



3 

certificate; other certificates on the teaching and examination language will not be 

accepted as a language proficiency certificate.”    

2. In Art. 10, par. 1, No. 4, the word “sports” is replaced by “the program component of sports 

in the bachelor’s program for teaching at German secondary schools (Lehramt am 

Gymnasium)”.  

3. Art. 19 is now followed by a new Art. 19 a:  

“Article 19 a Courses to Prepare for Studies (Orientation Studies)  

(1) KIT’s MINT-Kolleg Baden-Württemberg offers courses of lectures in mathematics, 

informatics, natural sciences, and engineering for orientation purposes and to help 

applicants prepare for studies of engineering or natural sciences at KIT. Participants in 

these orientation studies are enrolled at KIT for one semester according to Art. 60, par. 1, 

cl. 6 LHG. Details are outlined in the Statutes on Orientation Studies at MINT-Kolleg 

Baden-Württemberg of KIT (Satzung zum Orientierungsstudium des MINT-Kollegs Baden-

Württemberg am KIT), as amended.  

(2) Students enrolled for orientation studies do not participate in academic self-

administration. In particular, they are not entitled to vote and cannot be elected. 

Students enrolled for orientation studies are not entitled to acquiring a university 

degree. Enrollment in the orientation program does not result in any right to admission 

to and enrollment in a degree program of KIT.” 

 

Article 2   

The present Amendment enters into force on the day after its publication in the Official 

Announcements of KIT.  

 

Karlsruhe, February 27, 2024 

 

Signed, Professor Dr. Oliver Kraft 

(Acting President of KIT)  


	Article 1
	Article 2

